

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: December 12, 2018 5:18 PM
FILING ID: 4B79AEE46AEAA
CASE NUMBER: 2017SC430

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 15CA1394
Lake County District Court, Judge Wayne
Patton, Case No. 14CR32

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent:

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO.

v.

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner:

WILLIAM BERRY

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for William Berry:
Elkus & Sisson, P.C.
Reid J. Elkus, #32516
Lucas Lorenz, #35739
501 South Cherry Street, Suite 920
Denver, CO 80246
Phone: (303) 567-7981
Fax: (303) 431-3753
Email: relkus@elkusandsisson.com
llorenz@elkusandsisson.com

Case No. 2017SC430

RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S OPENING-ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF CROSS-APPEAL ARGUMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ANSWER BRIEF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CROSS-APPEAL OPENING BRIEF ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Standard of review.....	5
B. Preservation on appeal.....	6
C. Berry’s purchase of firearms was not an act related to his official function.....	6
II. ANSWER BRIEF ARGUMENT.....	16
A. Standard of review.....	16
B. Preservation on appeal.....	17
C. The state did not own, lease, or rent the guns, so the relevant question here is simply whether possession and control alone makes the guns “public property”.....	17
D. Property that is merely possessed and controlled by the state, but owned by a private party, is not “public property”.....	19
1. Legislative history and prior law.....	23
2. Goals of the statutory scheme.....	25
3. Consequences of the Court of Appeals’ definition.....	32

E.	Because C.R.S. § 18-8-407 only applies to property owned by the state, and the state did not own the guns, the evidence was insufficient to prove a violation of C.R.S. § 18-8-407.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page
<i>Bailey v. Commonwealth</i> , 790 S.W.2d 233 (Ky. 1990).....	9-10
<i>Core-Mark Midcontinental Inc. v. Sonitrol Corp.</i> , 370 P.3d 353 (Colo. App. 2016).....	17, 31
<i>Davis v. Dunlevy</i> , 53 P. 250 (Colo. App. 1898).....	28
<i>Dempsey v. People</i> , 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005).....	5
<i>Doubleday v. People</i> , 364 P.3d 193 (Colo. 2016).....	20
<i>Haines v. Fisher</i> , 82 F.3d 1503 (10th Cir. 1996).....	11-13, 15
<i>Johns v. Dist. Court of Thirteenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 561 P.2d 1 (1977).....	16
<i>Martin v. People</i> , 27 P.3d 846 (Colo. 2001).....	20, 29
<i>Moore v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 268 (1895).....	28
<i>Moulton v. McLean</i> , 39 P. 78 (Colo. App. 1895).....	28
<i>People v. Berry</i> , 2017 COA 65 (Colo. App. May 18, 2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 840 P.2d 348 (Colo. 1992).....	15
<i>People v. Gallegos</i> , 260 P.3d 15 (Colo. App. 2010).....	27, 29
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 296 P.3d 285 (Colo. App. 2012).....	6
<i>People v. Groskin</i> , 122 A.D.2d 561 (App. Div. 1986).....	7-8
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 346 P.3d 44 (Colo. 2015).....	23
<i>People v. McIntier</i> , 134 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2005).....	6
<i>People v. Nakamura</i> , 62 P.2d 246 (Colo. 1936).....	19, 32
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 238 P.3d 665 (Colo. 2010).....	20

<i>People v. Rossi</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 21 (App. Div. 1979).....	7
<i>People v. Simon</i> , 266 P.3d 1099 (Colo. 2011).....	6
<i>People v. Skrbek</i> , 599 P.2d 272 (Colo. App. 1979).....	26-27, 30
<i>People v. Sprouse</i> , 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999).....	5-6
<i>People v. Zadra</i> , 396 P.3d 34, 41-46 (Colo. App. 2013).....	15
<i>Price v. People</i> , 240 P. 688 (Colo. 1925).....	30-31
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 642 A.2d 397 (N.J. 1994).....	10-11
<i>State v. Corso</i> , 810 A.2d 1130 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002).....	13
<i>State v. Gora</i> , 148 N.J. Super. 582 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977).....	11
<i>State v. Schulz</i> , 367 A.2d 423 (N.J. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 693 F.2d 1006 (10th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Wright v. People</i> , 91 P.2d 499 (Colo. 1939).....	28

STATUTES

Colo. Const. art. II, § 13.....	19
Colo. Const. art. II, § 15.....	19, 22
Colo. Const. art. X, § 13.....	24-25
C.R.S. § 2-4-203 (2018).....	23
C.R.S. § 18-8-404 (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
C.R.S. § 18-8-407 (2017).....	<i>Passim</i>
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 61.170.....	9
K.R.S. §522.020.....	8, 9
NY CLS Penal §195.00.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

63c Am. Jur. 2d (2009)..... 21

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th Ed. 2014)..... 18, 21
